

BEFORE THE  
OFFICE OF ADMINISTRATIVE HEARINGS  
STATE OF CALIFORNIA

In the Matter of:

PARENT ON BEHALF OF STUDENT,

v.

GLENDALE UNIFIED SCHOOL  
DISTRICT.

OAH CASE NO. 2013100293

ORDER DENYING REQUEST FOR  
MEDIATION ON 24-HOURS NOTICE

Mediation was scheduled in this matter for November 12, 2013. The parties cancelled it. Then, on November 12, 2013, at 10:00 a.m., the parties requested that OAH provide mediation services for November 13, 2013, with less than 24-hours of notice.

The request is denied. OAH makes every effort to accommodate party schedules, however, it cannot do so on less than one day's notice. Prior to hearing, the parties may request mediation on any mutually agreed Tuesday through Thursday, however, any request must provide OAH with at least one week's notice.

IT IS SO ORDERED.

Dated: November 12, 2013

/s/

\_\_\_\_\_  
RICHARD T. BREEN  
Presiding Administrative Law Judge  
Office of Administrative Hearings